

Estimating household price and income elasticities for animal derived sources of food using the QUAIDS model: the case of Jakarta, Indonesia

David Forgenie¹, Nikmatul Khoiriyah^{2*}, and Evi Feronika Elbaar³

¹*Department of Agricultural Economics and Extension, Faculty of Food and Agriculture, The University of the West Indies, St Augustine Campus, Trinidad*

²*Department of Agribusiness, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Islam Malang, Indonesia*

³*Department of Agricultural Socio-Economics, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Palangka Raya, Indonesia*

* *Corresponding author email: nikmatul@unisma.ac.id*

Protein-rich animal sourced foods play a crucial role in improving the quality of human health in Indonesia. This study aims to investigate the impact of price increases on consumption patterns and demand for animal source foods as a source of protein among households in Jakarta, the capital of Indonesia. Data from the 2021 National Socio-Economic Survey were utilised, and the Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand Systems (QUAIDS) model approach was employed to analyse the data. A sample of 3,227 households was used for the analysis. The results reveal that all animal source foods except for eggs are elastic, with beef exhibiting the highest elasticity of demand at 1.71, followed by fish (1.61), poultry (1.39), milk (1.32), and eggs (0.67). Beef and milk were found to be substitute goods, while fish and milk are complementary goods with poultry. Moreover, all animal source foods are identified as luxury goods with income elasticity of beef at 2.20, followed by milk (1.84), poultry (1.44), and fish (1.07). In contrast, eggs are a normal good with an income elasticity of 0.38. These findings suggest that rising prices and income significantly influence the consumption patterns and demand for animal source foods in Jakarta. To make animal source foods a normal good rather than a luxury item, income policies may be more effective than price policies for beef, poultry, and milk. On the other hand, price policies may be more effective than income policies for fish and eggs. These findings can provide important insights into strategies for improving the consumption patterns and demand for animal source foods as a source of protein in Jakarta, Indonesia.

Keywords: Elasticities, food, household, Indonesia, QUAIDS

To achieve the targets of the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) in the field of human well-being, there is a growing global concern about the need to change the food systems (Godfray et al. 2010; Herrero et al. 2021; Swinnen and Vos 2021). This is in accordance with the first and second SDGs which are no poverty and no hunger (Ab Rahman et al. 2022; Singh et al. 2020). The SDGs also emphasise that, to meet future needs, we need to use land in a more sustainable manner, minimise negative impacts on the environment and look for opportunities to restore land that has lost nutrients and or biodiversity. Simultaneously, it is very important to provide food to everyone and the food systems of the future must provide a variety of affordable foods to allow everyone to have access to food of higher nutritional quality (Fanzo et al. 2022; Green et

al. 2022; Matthias et al. 2022; Webb et al. 2020).

Data reported by FAOSTAT in 2018 noted that globally, over the 1990 – 2015 period, the average per capita food demand of all animal derived sources of foods increased by more than 40 kg/person/year. However, these figures hide substantial variation across regions and by commodity. For example, although there was an almost 35% increase in per capita demand for meat (11.27 kg/person/year) and total per capita meat demand increased for all regions between 1990 and 2015, this increase was driven by a large increase in demand for poultry and pigs, which experienced increases of 106% and 26%, respectively. In the context of a region encompassing East Asian countries, notably China, individualised reporting has been undertaken to accentuate significant patterns in the consumption of animal-based

foods (Herrero et al. 2021). In these East Asian nations, there was an observable rise in the demand for animal-derived foods. This trend may have aligned with, exceeded, or differed from the global trajectory.

The global per capita demand for ruminant meat, encompassing beef and mutton, exhibited a consistent, but slight, downward trajectory from 1990-2023, with an average annual change of less than 1 kg per person on a global scale. However, in Indonesia, a striking disparity emerges in the demand trend for beef, marked by pronounced regional disparities; several of these regions have experienced a substantial decline in beef demand, in contrast to the slight decline observed in global figures. This trend in beef consumption sharply contrasts with the overall patterns of demand for all animal-derived foods within Indonesia. Per capita demand for poultry has increased at different rates in all regions of the world; the smallest increases occurred in East Africa and the United States, 27% and 32%, respectively. All other regions (including Indonesia within East Asia) saw the demand for poultry meat double per capita. Demand trends for pork are more variable, but more like poultry than beef.

Animal derived sources of food are very important in household consumption patterns in Indonesia because there are essential proteins that only exist in animal source food, specifically beef (Akaichi and Revoredo-Giha 2014). Animal protein consumption is important compared to other sources of protein due to its high-quality protein content, complete amino acid profile, superior bioavailability, and richness in essential nutrients (Day et al. 2022; Rivero Meza et al. 2023). Animal proteins support muscle growth, immune function, and overall health, and their satiating effect aids in weight management. However, a balanced diet that includes both animal and plant-based proteins is advised to mitigate potential health risks associated with excessive animal protein intake. This study explicitly focuses on animal sourced protein since household consumption

is already way below the recommended daily amount, especially in low-income households.

The pattern of household food consumption in Indonesia consists of a staple food, mainly rice, then there are additional side dishes like vegetables and fruits as well as complementary foods such as milk. In Indonesia, rice is the main source of carbohydrates. It is largely consumed by all income groups throughout the nation. However, lower income groups tend to consume more rice than higher income groups due to it being cheap. The share of household expenditure on staple foods such as rice and flour is almost 20%. However, in terms of animal food consumption, most households in Indonesia consume less than the National Protein Adequacy Rate (NPAR). If we look at the average national consumption, household consumption of animal food is sufficient, namely 57 g/person/day. However, the households at the three lowest poverty levels, very poor, vulnerable to poor and poor, consume less animal protein than the NPAR standard (Anindita et al. 2020; Nendissa et al. 2021; Khoiriyah et al. 2020).

Jakarta is Indonesia's capital city and the country's most modern city, serving as the centre of Indonesia's national economy. All households in Jakarta are classified as urban households. According to data from the National Socio-Economic Survey, Jakarta has the highest average monthly expenditure per capita in Indonesia, reaching IDR 2,388,129 (US\$1 = IDR 15,300). Production and consumption of beef in Jakarta are the highest, with a consumption of 0.10 kg per month and an expenditure value of IDR 11,690 per capita per month. However, this consumption is still lower compared to other countries' protein consumption.

This study aimed to analyse the effect of prices and incomes on animal derived sources of food consumption patterns in Jakarta. The demand system model approach uses the Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System (QUAIDS). QUAIDS is an approach that has quite high precision to date and is used in various studies involving demand analysis.

Materials and methods

The empirical demand model

Since Deaton and Muellbauer (1980) proposed the Almost Ideal Demand System (AIDS) model, researchers have widely favoured this over other functional forms due to the many favourable properties it yields. Barnett and Seck (2008) ascertain that the popularity of the AIDS model is due to the many attractive properties it possesses as it aggregates perfectly over consumers, has a functional form which is consistent with known data, satisfies the axiom of choice, is rather easy to estimate, and allows theoretical restrictions of homogeneity and symmetry to be imposed and tested. Although many of the existing functional forms in the literature possess many of the desirable properties noted above, only the AIDS model possess all of them at the same time (Barnett and Seck 2008; Deaton and Muellbauer 1980).

More recently, however, Banks et al. (1997) suggested a generalisation of the AIDS model by adding a quadratic variable to the specification which yields the Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System (QUAIDS) model. According to Banks et al. (1997), some preferences are quadratic in nature, therefore, the QUAIDS specification is more appropriate. The QUAIDS model is also theoretically consistent and possesses all of the desirable properties of the traditional AIDS model. This specification is widely used in household demand analysis studies. The QUAIDS model is derived by assuming that household preferences over n consumption bundles are expressed by the indirect utility function as follows:

$$\ln V = \left(\left[\frac{\ln m - \ln a(p)}{b(p)} \right]^{-1} + \lambda(p) \right)^{-1} \quad (1)$$

Where m is the total household expenditure and p represents a vector of commodity prices. Additionally, $\ln a(p)$ is the translog price index function given by

$$\ln a(p) = \alpha_0 + \sum_{i=1}^n \alpha_i \ln(p_i) + \frac{1}{2} \sum_{i=1}^n \sum_{j=1}^n \gamma_{ij} \ln(p_i) \ln(p_j) \quad (2)$$

$b(p)$ is a standard Cobb-Douglas aggregator which is given by

$$b(p) = \prod_{i=1}^n p_i^{\beta_i} \quad (3)$$

and $\lambda(p)$ is given by

$$\lambda(p) = \sum_{i=1}^n \lambda_i \ln p_i \quad (4)$$

In order to ensure that the estimated model is consistent with utility maximisation (Attanasio et al. 2013), three theoretical restrictions are imposed on the estimated parameters – adding-up, homogeneity, and symmetry. The adding-up restriction ensures that total expenditure is equivalent to the sum of all individual expenditures on different commodity groups being studied, or that the budget shares all sum to one. The homogeneity restriction ensures that the demand functions are homogenous of degree zero in prices. The symmetry restriction is necessary to ensure that preferences are well-defined. In order to ensure that the adding-up restriction of the demand system holds, it is required that:

$$\sum_{i=1}^n \alpha_i = 1, \sum_{i=1}^n \beta_i = 0, \sum_{i=1}^n \gamma_{ij} = 0, \sum_{i=1}^n \lambda_i = 0 \quad (5)$$

In order to ensure that the indirect utility function is homogeneous of degree zero in income and prices, the homogeneity restriction is imposed as:

$$\sum_{i=1}^n \gamma_{ij} = 0 \quad \forall j \quad (6)$$

Finally, symmetry of the Slutsky matrix is imposed as follows:

$$\gamma_{ij} = \gamma_{ji} \quad (7)$$

The expenditure share equation can now be derived from the indirect utility function by applying Roy (1947) identity. The QUAIDS model expressed in terms of budget shares is

$$w_i = \alpha_i + \sum_{j=1}^n \gamma_{ij} \ln p_j + \beta_i \ln \left[\frac{m}{a(p)} \right] + \frac{\lambda_i}{b(p)} \left\{ \ln \left[\frac{m}{a(p)} \right] \right\}^2 \quad (8)$$

as follows:

In equation (8), w_i is the household expenditure share of the i th animal derived source of food group which is given as:

$$w_i \equiv \frac{p_i q_i}{m} \text{ and } \sum_{i=1}^n w_i = 1 \quad (9)$$

The variable m represents total household expenditure. All other variables are defined prior. $\alpha_i, \gamma_{ij}, \beta_i$ and λ_i are all parameters to be estimated. In addition, the theoretical restrictions outlined in equations (5) - (7) are imposed on the parameters in equation (8) in order to ensure that they are consistent with economic theory. However, the model specified in equation (8) does not consider any of the socio-demographic factors that might have an impact on household demand for animal derived sources of food in Jakarta, Indonesia. Socio-demographic factors can effect household behaviour in terms of demand and allocation of expenditure among goods (Alboghady and Alashry 2010; Tefera et al. 2012). Therefore, they should be included and accounted for in the specified QUAIDS model shown in equation (8).

The demographic scaling method was used to take into account the effect of socio-demographic factors that might possibly affect household demand for animal derived sources of food in this study (Poi 2012). In this approach, the effects of a change on the demographics are closed to the effect of the price changing of animal sourced foods. Considering z as a vector of household characteristics; z is a scalar representing the household size in the simplest case. Let $e^R(p, u)$ represent the expenditure function of a reference household with just single adult.

For each household, Ray (1983) uses an expenditure function of household characteristics, without controlling for any changes in consumption patterns. The second term control for a change in relative prices and actual goods consumed. Following Ray (1983) and Poi (2012), the QUAIDS model is parameterised as follow:

$$\bar{m}_o(z) \text{ as } \bar{m}_o(z) = 1 + \rho z \quad (10)$$

Where ρ is a vector of parameters to be estimated. The share expenditure equation highlighted in equation (1) now takes the following form:

$$w_i = \alpha_i + \sum_{j=1}^K \gamma_{ij} \ln p_j + (\beta_i + \eta'_i z) \ln \left\{ \frac{m}{\bar{m}_o(z) a(p)} \right\} + \frac{\lambda_i}{b(p) c(p, z)} \left[\ln \left\{ \frac{m}{\bar{m}_o(z) a(p)} \right\} \right]^2 \quad (11)$$

Where

$$c(p, z) = \prod_{j=1}^k p_j^{\eta'_i z} \quad (12)$$

and η_i represents the j th column of $s \times k$ parameter matrix η (Poi 2012). The adding-up condition requires that:

$$\sum_{j=1}^K \eta_{rj} = 0 \quad \text{for } r = 1, \dots, s. \quad (13)$$

The parameters of the QUAIDS model are estimated by iterated nonlinearly seemingly unrelated regression (ITNL-SUR) technique. Finally, to ensure that the variance-covariance matrix is not singular, one of the share equation is dropped during estimation, then recovered using the additivity restriction.

Deriving income and price elasticities

In the previous section, a theoretically consistent model to study household demand for animal derived sources of food was specified. However, according to Poi (2012) and Lewbel (1991), the estimated parameters are difficult to interpret directly, but they are useful in deriving income and prices

elasticities. Elasticities measure the degree of responsiveness of demand brought about by changes in one of the factors that affect demand. Elasticities are useful tools in that they can help to better understand consumption behaviour of households so that effective policies can be developed to help improve welfare and overall well-being. In addition, elasticities can be used to obtain more comprehensive insights into the relationship between commodities, prices, and income which is essential for production activities and decision making (Singh et al. 2011).

From the QUAIDS model, income elasticities can be derived using the formula:

$$\xi_i = 1 + \frac{1}{w_i} \left[\beta_i + \eta_i z + \frac{2\lambda_i}{b(p)c(p,z)} \ln \left\{ \frac{m}{\bar{m}_o(z)\alpha(p)} \right\} \right] \quad (14)$$

Income elasticity of demand measures the changes in demand brought about by changes in income. Marshallian price elasticities for each animal derived source of food group are calculated using the formula:

$$\varepsilon_{ii}^M = -\delta_{ii} + \frac{1}{w_i} \left(\gamma_{ij} \left[\beta_i + \eta_i z + \frac{2\lambda_i}{b(p)c(p,z)} \ln \left\{ \frac{m}{\bar{m}_o(z)\alpha(p)} \right\} \right] * (\alpha_j + \sum_1 \gamma_{ij} \ln p_j) - \frac{(\beta_i + \eta_i z)\lambda_i}{b(p)c(p,z)} \left[\ln \left\{ \frac{m}{\bar{m}_o(z)\alpha(p)} \right\} \right]^2 \right) \quad (15)$$

All of the parameters in equation (15) are previously defined except delta (δ) which is the Kronecker delta which takes the value of 1 for own-price elasticities and 0 otherwise. Marshallian own-price elasticities generally measure changes in the quantity demanded as a result of changes in prices. Finally, Hicksian own- and cross-price elasticities are derived from the Slutsky equation using the formula below:

$$\varepsilon_{ii}^H = \varepsilon_{ii} + \xi_i w_i \quad (16)$$

Data and source

This analysis utilises secondary data collected by the Central Bureau of Statistics in the form of household surveys, known as the SUSENAS, for March 2023 which included 3,227 households. The data comprises socio-demographic information, household size, consumption, and expenditure. The study includes variables for the prices of five animal derived food sources: eggs, poultry, beef, fish, and milk, approximated by dividing each food's expenditure by the quantity consumed. In addition to price, the study also considers the consumption of these five animal derived sources of food groups. For each group, items aggregated were eggs (chicken and duck), poultry (local and imported and chicken meat), beef (fresh, frozen, and chilled), fish (fish, shrimp, squid, and shellfish), and milk (milk powder and infant milk).

Results and discussion

Factors affecting animal derived sources of food demand

The results of the QUAIDS model incorporating socio-demographic variables and theoretical restrictions imposed for the five animal derived food categories, which were computed using equation (11), are presented in Table 1. The majority of the estimated parameters are highly significant. The effect of own-price variables (γ_i) on each share equation is positive and highly significant except for fish, which has a negative effect. The study suggests that an increase in the prices of eggs, poultry, beef, and milk causes an increase in the budget share expenditure. This finding is similar to Kharisma et al. (2020), who indicated that there is a direct relationship between own-price and expenditure share. Conversely, for fish, a price hike leads to a decrease in the budget share expenditure. Comparable outcomes for fish were also discovered by Nendissa et al. (2021). Poultry has the most response to price changes with

regards to expenditure share, while fish has the least response, followed by milk.

Table 1 also presents the income variable for each of the animal derived source of food share equations. The parameters related to income (β_i) in all share equations, except for fish, were highly significant. It was observed that an increase in household income leads to an increase in the expenditure shares of eggs, beef, and milk, but a decrease in the expenditure shares of poultry and fish. This finding is consistent with the research of Hayat et al. (2016), which suggests that higher

household income leads to an increase in demand for meat and dairy products. Kharisma et al. (2020) also found similar results regarding the negative relationship between income and the consumption of poultry and fish; they suggested that as household income rises, there is a shift towards more expensive animal derived food products such as meat and milk. Additionally, the results for poultry and fish align with Bennett's Law (Bennett 1941) in Jakarta, Indonesia, which indicates that higher household income tends to result in a shift towards consuming better-quality foods.

Table 1: Parameter estimates of QUAIDS models for animal derived sources of food in Jakarta, Indonesia

Parameter	Eggs	Poultry	Beef	Fish	Milk
α_i	1.611 ^{***} (0.080)	-2.640 ^{***} (0.110)	1.454 ^{***} (0.096)	0.027 (0.081)	0.548 ^{***} (0.094)
Price 1 (γ_1)	0.496 ^{***} (0.016)	-0.501 ^{***} (0.032)	0.135 ^{**} (0.021)	-0.043 ^{***} (0.015)	-0.088 ^{***} (0.018)
Price 2 (γ_2)	-0.501 ^{***} (0.032)	1.131 ^{***} (0.089)	-0.537 ^{***} (0.057)	0.114 ^{***} (0.036)	-0.208 ^{***} (0.046)
Price 3 (γ_3)	0.135 ^{**} (0.021)	-0.537 ^{***} (0.057)	0.233 ^{***} (0.045)	-0.009 (0.019)	0.177 ^{***} (0.020)
Price 4 (γ_4)	-0.043 ^{**} (0.015)	0.114 ^{***} (0.036)	-0.009 (0.019)	-0.078 ^{***} (0.009)	0.016 [*] (0.009)
Price 5 (γ_5)	-0.088 ^{***} (0.018)	-0.208 ^{***} (0.046)	0.177 ^{***} (0.020)	0.016 [*] (0.009)	0.102 ^{***} (0.021)
Income (β_i)	0.192 ^{***} (0.012)	-0.544 ^{***} (0.017)	0.261 ^{***} (0.017)	-0.006 (0.015)	0.097 ^{***} (0.018)
Income ² (λ_i)	0.022 ^{***} (0.000)	-0.028 ^{***} (0.001)	0.009 ^{***} (0.001)	-0.001 ^{**} (0.001)	-0.002 ^{**} (0.001)
HHS (η_i)	0.001 (0.001)	-0.002 ^{**} (0.001)	0.001 ^{**} (0.000)	0.000 (0.000)	0.000 (0.000)

*** P ≤ 0.01, ** P ≤ 0.05, * P ≤ 0.1. Standard errors in parentheses. Parameter symbols are defined Materials and methods. HHS represents household size.

The investigation conducted in this study examined how the number of individuals in a household (η_i) affects the percentage of money spent on different animal-based food products. The findings are displayed in Table 1. Previous studies by Khoiriyah et al. (2020), Abdulai and Aubert (2004), Armagan and Akbay (2008) and Cornelsen et al. (2016) established a correlation between household size and demand for animal-based foods. The results indicated that the size of the household had a statistically significant impact on the

expenditure share of poultry and beef for Jakarta households, but the effect was relatively minor. Moreover, the research revealed that the expenditure share of poultry decreases as the size of the household increases. Deaton and Paxson (1998) observed that households with more members tend to consume less food on a per capita basis, while Abdulai (2002) found that larger households tend to purchase less expensive food items due to financial constraints. This could imply that households with more members have a more

Household price and income elasticities for animal derived sources of food; *Forgenie et al.*

varied diet and may allocate their income to purchasing other preferred or affordable food products instead of poultry meat.

Income elasticities

The demand for goods and services is significantly influenced by household income, and the extent of this impact can be measured through income elasticity, which reflects the percentage change in demand caused by a percentage change in income. Table 2 presents the income elasticities for the five animal derived food groups for Jakarta, Indonesia. The findings reveal that beef is the most income elastic of all animal derived sources of food, with an income elasticity of 2.20. This implies that a 1% increase in income leads to a 2.20% increase in the demand for beef. These findings align with research that has found beef to be a luxury good (Khoiriyah et al. 2019; Anindita et al. 2020). Poultry, fish, and milk

are also income elastic, with income values of 1.44, 1.07, and 1.84, respectively. Since the income elasticities of these four animal derived food groups are greater than unity, they are considered luxury commodities. Conversely, eggs are considered normal goods since changes in their demand due to income increases are less than unity, specifically 0.38%.

Table 2 also presents the marginal expenditure shares (MES) analysis, which refers to the additional changes in the amount requested as a result of changes in income in the long run (Sa'diyah et al. 2019). The analysis of MES is crucial as it can aid in the development of price or income policy scenarios to achieve the recommended dietary allowance (RDA) which is around 57 g/capita/day in Indonesia. The results indicate that MES for beef is the highest, implying that households in Jakarta tend to increase their beef consumption with an increase in income more than proportionally in the long run.

Table 2: Income elasticities and marginal expenditure shares for Jakarta, Indonesia

Food group	Income elasticity	Marginal expenditure share
Eggs	0.382 (0.008)	0.073 (0.032)
Poultry	1.073 (0.013)	0.384 (0.035)
Beef	2.196 (0.040)	1.376 (0.018)
Fish	1.444 (0.039)	0.378 (0.028)
Milk	1.838 (0.024)	0.331 (0.054)

Standard errors in parentheses

Marshallian price elasticities

The estimated QUAIDS parameters were used to calculate price elasticities of demand for various animal derived sources of food for urban households in Jakarta, Indonesia. Prices elasticities of demand are all calculated at means. Price elasticity is comprised of both own- and cross-price elasticities. Own-price elasticity of demand is a measure of the responsiveness of the quantity demanded of a

commodity to a change in its own price, while holding all other factors that may affect demand constant. If the elasticity is greater than one, demand is considered elastic, indicating that a small change in price results in a larger change in the quantity demanded. Conversely, if the elasticity is less than one, demand is considered inelastic, meaning that a change in price has a relatively smaller effect on the quantity demanded. If the elasticity is exactly one, demand is unitary elastic,

indicating that the percentage change in quantity demanded is equal to the percentage change in price.

Table 3 presents Marshallian own-price elasticities for the five animal derived sources of food. All Marshallian own-price elasticities exhibit negative values, which align with the well-established economic theory that posits that an increase in animal derived sources of food prices results in a decreased demand for quantity demanded. Put simply, when the prices of eggs, poultry, beef, fish, and milk increase, households tend to reduce their consumption. Thus, animal derived sources of food consumption are inversely related to prices. The findings reveal that beef is the most elastic food group, followed by fish, poultry,

eggs, and milk, with successive elasticities of 1.71, 1.61, 1.39, 1.32, and 0.67. Significantly, all animal derived sources of food exhibit elastic demand, except for eggs, implying that an increase in prices results in a more substantial decrease in demand than an increase in price. This trend can be explained by the fact that urban households, in general, tend to be consumers rather than producers of animal derived sources of food, thereby making them more susceptible to price increases than producer households. In addition, eggs were found to be the least responsive to changes in prices since they are a relatively cheap source of protein compared to other sources of animal proteins.

Table 3: Marshallian price elasticities for households in Jakarta, Indonesia

Food group	Eggs	Poultry	Beef	Fish	Milk
Eggs	-0.669 (0.039)	0.207 (0.026)	-0.005 (0.019)	0.008 (0.012)	-0.048 (0.021)
Poultry	-0.240 (0.065)	-1.386 (0.071)	-0.168 (0.045)	-0.011 (0.028)	-0.057 (0.048)
Beef	0.229 (0.211)	-0.709 (0.198)	-1.705 (0.267)	-0.221 (0.113)	0.574 (0.168)
Fish	1.039 (0.272)	0.066 (0.245)	-0.405 (0.224)	-1.605 (0.202)	-0.335 (0.217)
Milk	-0.394 (0.081)	0.091 (0.072)	0.224 (0.056)	-0.061 (0.036)	-1.323 (0.086)

Note: Standard errors in parentheses

Table 3 also presents cross-price elasticities for animal derived sources of food that reveal the relationship between different groups. A positive cross-price elasticity implies a substitution relationship, while a negative value indicates a complementary relationship. The results indicate that most cross-price elasticities are positive, indicating that animal derived sources of food are substitutes for one another. Fish is found to substitute with eggs and poultry, but complementary with beef and milk. For instance, a 1% increase in the price fish is expected to increase demand of eggs and poultry by around 1.04% and 0.07%, respectively. Furthermore, an increase in fish prices most positively affects household consumption of eggs in urban Jakarta.

Hicksian price elasticities

The Hicksian or compensated price elasticity measures the degree of responsiveness of the quantity demanded when there is a price change, completely ignoring the income effect associated. Table 4 presents Hicksian own- and cross-price elasticities for the various animal derived sources of protein which were all negative as expected. The highest elasticity of demand is beef with a price elasticity of 1.61. Fish and milk were also found to have an elastic demand. It was found that 1% increases in the prices of fish and milk lead to 1.57% and 1.10% decreases in demand, respectively. Hence, for beef, fish and milk, price increase

Household price and income elasticities for animal derived sources of food; *Forgenie et al.*

would negatively affect household consumption patterns and lead to protein deficiencies as these items respond more than proportionally to changes in prices. Eggs were found to be the least responsive to changes in prices. A 1% increase in the price of eggs is expected to bring about on average a 0.62% decrease in egg consumption. Eggs and poultry

were found to have inelastic demand, this means that they are less responsive to changes in prices. Based on the elasticities of other animal protein sources, egg consumption is expected to increase when the prices of other items increase as they are a relatively cheaper source of protein.

Table 4: Hicksian price elasticities for households in Jakarta, Indonesia

Food group	Eggs	Poultry	Beef	Fish	Milk
Eggs	-0.624 (0.038)	0.292 (0.026)	0.112 (0.019)	0.080 (0.012)	0.140 (0.021)
Poultry	0.784 (0.062)	-0.969 (0.071)	-0.075 (0.045)	0.037 (0.028)	0.224 (0.048)
Beef	1.236 (0.208)	-0.299 (0.199)	-1.613 (0.267)	-0.174 (0.113)	0.850 (0.167)
Fish	1.721 (0.268)	0.343 (0.247)	-0.343 (0.224)	-1.573 (0.202)	-0.148 (0.217)
Milk	0.410 (0.081)	0.418 (0.072)	0.298 (0.056)	-0.024 (0.036)	-1.103 (0.086)

Standard errors in parentheses

The study also calculated Hicksian cross-price elasticities which are also presented in Table 4. Generally, it was found that mostly substitution relationships existed among various animal-sources of protein food groups when only the price effect was analysed. Beef, for example, is a substitute for milk and eggs with cross-price elasticities of 0.29 and 0.11. In other words, if the price of beef rises by 1%, households in Jakarta will replace their consumption of beef with milk or eggs. Whereas with fish and poultry, beef is complementary. The research results shown that the Hicksian cross-price elasticities of beef to fish and poultry are -0.34 and -0.08. It can be concluded that if the price of beef increases, households in Jakarta are expected to consume fish and poultry more. Fish is a substitute for eggs and poultry with cross-price elasticities of 0.08 and 0.04. Fish is complementary to beef and milk with cross-price elasticities of 0.17 and 0.02. The increase in fish prices not only reduced the demand for fish, but also decreased the demand for beef and milk simultaneously. Milk was found to have substitution relationships with beef, poultry,

and egg with cross-price elasticities of 0.85, 0.22 and 0.14, respectively.

Conclusion

This study examined the effects of rising prices and incomes on the demand for animal derived sources of food in urban households in Jakarta, Indonesia. The research used secondary data from the SUSENAS for March 2021 utilising a total of 3,227 households. Data analysis used the QUAIDS model approach. The results of the study show that even though all households in the capital city of Indonesia are urban households, all animal source foods are elastic except for eggs which are inelastic. The most elastic animal food is beef with a demand elasticity of 1.71, followed by fish, chicken, eggs and milk with a demand elasticity of 1.61, 1.39, 1.32 and 0.67, respectively. Various substitution and complementary relationships were found to exist between pairs of animal foods. Income elasticities concluded that all animal food in Jakarta are a luxury item except for eggs which are normal goods with an income elasticity of 2.20 for beef, followed by

milk (1.84), poultry (1.44), and fish (1.07). While the income elasticity of eggs is 0.38. These findings confirm that prices and incomes greatly affect consumption patterns of animal derived sources of foods in urban households in Jakarta. Therefore, it is deemed necessary to provide a price or income policy to stabilise prices so that protein consumption can be met, especially beef. For households in Jakarta, income policies are more effective than price policies. It is hoped that the results of the research will be valuable information to meet consumption of animal protein foods in Jakarta so that the household protein food and nutrition security can be achieved.

Acknowledgement

Acknowledgment goes to the Central Bureau of Statistics for providing the best stewards in purchasing the micro data “consumption and household expenditure module”. This work was supported by internal funds from the University of Islam Malang, namely the Hi-ma (Hibah Institusi UNISMA).

References

- Ab Rahman, Suhaimi, Anuar Shah Bali Mahomed, Suraiya Osman, Abdullaah Jalil, and Asma Hakimah Ab Halim. 2022. “Effective Monitoring of Asnaf Entrepreneurship through Good Governance to Reduce Poverty and Hunger (Goals 1 & 2).” In *Good Governance and the Sustainable Development Goals in Southeast Asia*, 21-32. Routledge.
- Abdulai, Awudu. 2002. “Household Demand for Food in Switzerland. A Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System.” *Revue Suisse D Economie Et De Statistique* **138** (1): 1-18.
- Abdulai, Awudu, and Dominique Aubert. 2004. “A Cross-Section Analysis of Household Demand for Food and Nutrients in Tanzania.” *Agricultural Economics* **31** (1): 67-79.
- Akaichi, Faical, and Cesar Revoredo-Giha. 2014. “The Demand for Dairy Products in Malawi.” *African Journal of Agricultural and Resource Economics* **9** (311-2016-5603): 214-225.
- Alboghady, Mohamed Altabei, and Mohamed Khairy Alashry. 2010. “The Demand for Meat in Egypt: An Almost Ideal Estimation.” *African Journal of Agricultural and Resource Economics* **4** (311-2016-5530): 70-81.
- Anindita, R, A.A. Sadiyah, N. Khoiriyah, and D.R. Nendyssa. 2020. “The Demand for Beef in Indonesian Urban.” IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science.
- Armagan, Goksel, and Cuma Akbay. 2008. “An Econometric Analysis of Urban Households’ Animal Products Consumption in Turkey.” *Applied Economics* **40** (15): 2029-2036.
- Attanasio, Orazio, Vincenzo Di Maro, Valérie Lechene, and David Phillips. 2013. “Welfare Consequences of Food Prices Increases: Evidence from Rural Mexico.” *Journal of Development Economics* **104**:136-151.
- Banks, James, Richard Blundell, and Arthur Lewbel. 1997. “Quadratic Engel Curves and Consumer Demand.” *Review of Economics and Statistics* **79** (4): 527-539.
- Barnett, William A, and Ousmane Seck. 2008. “Rotterdam Model Versus Almost Ideal Demand System: Will the Best Specification Please Stand Up?” *Journal of Applied Econometrics* **23** (6): 795-824.
- Bennett, Merrill K. 1941. “International Contrasts in Food Consumption.” *Geographical Review* **31** (3): 365-376.
- Cornelsen, Laura, Pablo Alarcon, Barbara Häslér, Djesika D Amendah, Elaine Ferguson, Eric M Fèvre, Delia Grace, Paula Dominguez-Salas, and Jonathan Rushton. 2016. “Cross-sectional Study of Drivers of Animal-Source Food Consumption in Low-Income Urban Areas of Nairobi, Kenya.” *BMC Nutrition* **2**:1-13.

Household price and income elasticities for animal derived sources of food; *Forgenie et al.*

- Day, Li, Julie A Cakebread, and Simon M Loveday. 2022. "Food Proteins from Animals and Plants: Differences in the Nutritional and Functional Properties." *Trends in Food Science and Technology* **119**:428-442.
- Deaton, Angus, and John Muellbauer. 1980. "An Almost Ideal Demand System." *The American Economic Review* **70** (3): 312-326.
- Deaton, Angus, and Christina Paxson. 1998. "Economies of Scale, Household Size, and the Demand For Food." *Journal of Political Economy* **106** (5): 897-930.
- Fanzo, Jessica, Coral Rudie, Iman Sigman, Steven Grinspoon, Tim G. Benton, Molly E. Brown, Namukolo Covic, Kathleen Fitch, Christopher D Golden, and Delia Grace. 2022. "Sustainable Food Systems and Nutrition in the 21st century: A Report From the 22nd Annual Harvard Nutrition Obesity Symposium." *The American Journal of Clinical Nutrition* **115** (1): 18-33.
- Godfray, H Charles J, John R. Beddington, Ian R. Crute, Lawrence Haddad, David Lawrence, James F. Muir, Jules Pretty, Sherman Robinson, Sandy M. Thomas, and Camilla Toulmin. 2010. "Food Security: The Challenge of Feeding 9 Billion People." *Science* **327** (5967): 812-818.
- Green, Ashley, Christoph Blatmann, Canxi Chen, and Alexander Mathys. 2022. "The Role of Alternative Proteins and Future Foods in Sustainable and Contextually-Adapted Flexitarian Diets." *Trends in Food Science and Technology*.
- Hayat, Naveed, Anwar Hussain, and Hazrat Yousaf. 2016. "Food Demand in Pakistan: Analysis and Projections." *South Asia Economic Journal* **17** (1): 94-113.
- Herrero, Mario, Daniel Mason-D'Croz, Philip K Thornton, Jessica Fanzo, Jonathan Rushton, Cecile Godde, Alexandra Bellows, Adrian de Groot, Jeda Palmer, and Jinfeng Chang. 2021. Livestock and Sustainable Food Systems: Status, Trends, and Priority Actions.
- Kharisma, Bayu, Armida S. Alisjahbana, Sutyastie Soemitro Remi, and Putri Praditya. 2020. "Application of the Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System (QUAIDS) Model in the Demand of the Household Animal Sourced Food in West Java." *Agris on-line Papers in Economics and Informatics* **12** (665-2020-1222): 23-35.
- Khoiriyah, Nikmatul, Ratya Anindita, Nuhfil Hanani, and Abdul Wahib Muhaimin. 2019. "Animal Food Demand in Indonesian Rural: A Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System Approach." *Wacana Journal of Social and Humanity Studies* **22** (2).
- Khoiriyah, Nikmatul, Anindita Ratya, Hanani Nuhfil, and Muhaimin Abdu Wahib. 2020. "The Analysis Demand for Animal Source Food in Indonesia: Using Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System." *Business: Theory and Practice* **21** (1): 427-439.
- Lewbel, Arthur. 1991. "The Rank of Demand Systems: Theory and Nonparametric Estimation." *Econometrica: Journal of the Econometric Society* :711-730.
- Matthias, Dipika, Christine M McDonald, Nicholas Archer, and Reina Engle-Stone. 2022. "The Role of Multiply-Fortified Table Salt and Bouillon in Food Systems Transformation." *Nutrients* **14** (5): 989.
- Nendissa, Doppy Roy, Ratya Anindita, Nikmatul Khoiriyah, and Ana Arifatus Sa'diyah. 2021. "Consumption and Beef Price Changes on Demand in East Nusa Tenggara, Indonesia." *AGRIS On-Line Papers in Economics and Informatics* **13** (665-2022-462): 97-107.
- Poi, Brian P. 2012. "Easy Demand-System Estimation with Quaid's." *The Stata Journal* **12** (3): 433-446.
- Ray, Ranjan. 1983. "Measuring the Costs of Children: An Alternative Approach." *Journal of Public Economics* **22** (1): 89-102.

- Rivero Meza, Silvia Leticia, Adriano Hirsch Ramos, Lázaro Cañizares, Chirle de Oliveria Raphaelli, Betina Bueno Peres, César Augusto Gaioso, Isabel Egea, Yanira Estrada, Francisco Borja Flores, and Mauricio de Oliveira. 2023. "A Review on Amaranth Protein: Composition, Digestibility, Health Benefits and Food Industry Utilisation." *International Journal of Food Science and Technology* **58 (3)**: 1564-1574.
- Roy, R. 1947. "La Distribution du Revenu Entre les Divers Biens." *Econometrica, Journal of the Econometric Society*. Pg 205-225.
- Sa'diyah, Ana Arifatus, Ratya Anindita, Nuhfil Hanani, and Abdul Wahib Muhaimin. 2019. "The Strategic Food Demand for Non Poor Rural Households in Indonesia." *EurAsian Journal of BioSciences* **13 (2)**.
- Singh, Kehar, Madan M Dey, and Ganesh Thapa. 2011. "An Error Corrected Almost Ideal Demand System for Crustaceans in the United States." *Journal of International Food and Agribusiness Marketing* **23 (3)**: 271-284.
- Singh, Shri Kant, Shobhit Srivastava, and Shekhar Chauhan. 2020. "Inequality in Child Undernutrition Among Urban Population in India: A Decomposition Analysis." *BMC public health* **20 (1)**: 1-15.
- Swinnen, Johan, and Rob Vos. 2021. "COVID-19 and Impacts on Global Food Systems and Household Welfare: Introduction to a Special Issue." *Agricultural Economics* **52 (3)**: 365-374.
- Tefera, Nigussie, Mulat Demeke, and Shahidur Rashid. 2012. "Welfare Impacts of Rising Food Prices in Rural Ethiopia: A Quadratic Almost Ideal Demand System Approach."
- Webb, Patrick, Derek J. Flynn, Niamh M. Kelly, and Sandy M. Thomas. 2020. "The Transition Steps Needed to Transform our Food Systems."